

No. 18-1432

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NIDAL KHALID NASRALLAH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID E. CARNEY  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371.7000  
david.carney@probonolaw.com

HOLLY L. HENDERSON-FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUSTIN R. WINNIFORD  
TANSY WOAN  
NICHOLAS A. ICKOVIC  
LUCAS R. GEORGE  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
holly.henderson@probonolaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE SPECIAL STATUS OF THE  
CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE,  
CONFIRMED BY BROAD BIPARTISAN  
SUPPORT, REFLECTS FUNDAMENTAL  
AMERICAN VALUES. ....4

II. RELIEF UNDER THE CAT IS  
UNIVERSALLY AVAILABLE AND  
WITHOUT EXCEPTIONS. ....12

III. CANONS OF STATUTORY  
INTERPRETATION RESOLVE ANY  
AMBIGUITY IN FAVOR OF JUDICIAL  
REVIEW.....16

A. There Is a Strong Presumption in  
Favor of Judicial Review of Agency  
Decisions..... 16

B. Any Ambiguity Regarding the  
Availability of Judicial Review  
Should Be Resolved in Favor of the  
Noncitizen..... 17

C.	Principles of Statutory Construction Favor an Interpretation That Does Not Conflict with International Obligations .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	21
	APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Annachamy v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Cole v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	17
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	17, 19
<i>Guitierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17, 19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	16

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	17
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	11, 13-15
Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	20
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	12, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	19
Reno v. Catholic School Services, Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	18
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1981).....	20
<b>International Cases</b>	
<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553 (1996).....	11
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 413 (1996).....	11

**Statutes and Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....	9, 12
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(4) .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(d)(2).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17.....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C).....	1, 2, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	19
Pub. L. No. 105-277 .....	9

## Other Authorities

- Cong. Research Serv., 106th Cong., *Treaties and Other International Agreements: The Role of the United States Senate* (Comm. Print 2001) ..... 7
- Convention Against Torture: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations*, 101st Cong. (1990) ..... 5, 10, 14, 15
- Deborah E. Anker, *Law of Asylum in the United States* (2019) ..... 11
- H.R. 1757 ..... 7
- Immigration Relief Under the Convention Against Torture for Serious Criminals and Human Rights Violators: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Sec., & Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (2003)..... 9, 13
- Manfred Nowak & Elizabeth McArthur, *The United Nations Convention Against Torture* (2008)..... 11
- Oona A. Hathaway, Aileen Nowlan, & Julia Spiegel, *Tortured Reasoning: The Intent to Torture Under International and Domestic Law*, 52 *Virginia J. of Int'l L.* 791 (2012) ..... 6
- Ralph G. Steinhardt, *The Role of International Law as a Canon of Domestic Statutory Construction*, 43 *Vand. L. Rev.* 1103 (1990) ..... 20

S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, Convention  
Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or  
Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Exec.  
Rep. No. 101-30 (1990).....4-8

**Treaties**

United Nations Convention Against Torture and  
Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment  
or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10,  
1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988),  
1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 5, 8, 10, 20
